BURYING GROUNDS & GRAVEYARDS - LAURENS, SC VOL. 1
INDEX

LEAMAN, W. Austin, 169
Weldon M., 170
William H., 169,

180
LEDFORD, Clara Mae,
143
Hermon, 143
Homer, 143
3.7,5 156
James Roy, 154
Joseph E., 142
M. Adda, 142
Mary Murrell, 143
Sallie Bell, 143

LEE, Clatie B., 99
Frankie M., 108
Horace, 215
Lena Mitchell, 108
Marion Dillard, 108
Robert E., 99
Sidney A., 108

LEFORD, Charles

Edward, 126

LEFTWICH, Ernest H.,

229
Ernest H., Jr., 229
Lucinda, 229

LEOPARD, A.T., 198
Elizabeth, 198
M 190
Idie, 198
Infant, 198
Janie Burns, 198
Jenetter, 198
Laura, 198
M.B., 194
Melvin Burdette,

198
Nannie T., 194
S.E., 198
Sallie E., 197
Walter M., 46
F.M., 198

LEROY, Hazel, 192
James H. (Bud), 192

LETCHWORTH, Frank F.,

192
Pearl T., 192
LEWERS, Thomas, 147
LEWIS, Caroline M.,
185
Daisey C., 77
George W., 185
Phebe, 243
William, 220

LIGON, Elizabeth, 188
George A., 188
John, 139
Patsy, 139
Susannah, 139
William, 139

LILES, Abel, 9
Martha M., 9
Mary E., 9
Nancy Caroline, 9
T.B.,

LINDEN, Rev. Henry,

126

LINDLEY, Amanda R.,
191

Bessie M., 191

Carla Ann, 191

Eva M. Mitchell,
191

James R., 57
Joseph H., 191
Lois S., 191
Lola T., 53

Lola Tumblin, 58
Marvin E., 48
Marvin H., 48
Mary F., 191
Mary T., 57
Melvin W., Sr., 53
Thelma H., 48

LINDLEY, William H., 191

LINDSAY, Helen G., 181
Lillian Lee, 135
LIPFORD, Eliza Moore,

118
Elizabeth, 126
J. Allen, 118
John L., 126
Robert D., 126
LITTLE, David, 5
David, Sr., 5
Infant, 5
James, 5
John, 5
Matilda, 5
Mrs. Charity, 5
Sarah, §
LITTLEJOHN, Loney J.,
65
LIVESAY, Everett J.,
54

Mae H., 54
LIVINGSTON, Elizabeth
Workman, 128
LOCKLEAR, Alinzo, 69

John H., 69
Sidney E., 69
LOGAN, Ida Mae Crisp,
134
LOLLIS, Floyd, 219

Louise, 219

Nellie Allison, 192

Sarah Nellie K.,
192

William B., Jr.,
192

William Benjsmin, Sr.,
192

LONER, John C., 189
LONG,Elizabeth 4,
Martha 4,
Mary 4,
Miss Susan 4,
Robert 4,
Samuel 5
Ida,L.W., 132
JMsiy 132
James W., 132
James, 132
Jessie A., 123
Sarah, 132
LOTHRIDGE, Dorothy C.,
220
Eugene, 220
LOVE, Manima, 231
LOVEN, Mahala, 191
LOWE, B.G., 180
Clarence P., 175
Ella, 180
Eugene P., 174
Florence, 174
Gladys, 180
Hortense E., 174
Isaac F., 180
James M., 180
Nancy, 130
S. Lura R., 180
Samuel W., 174
Sophie A. J., 175
W.W., 180
LUKE, Jane 3
LUKE, John, Sr. 3
LUNSFORD, Sarah C., 51
William I., 51
LUSK, Frank V., 51
Iowa M., 50
James K., 50
Ruby D., 114
LYLE, Thomas Hamilton,
121
Virginia Lanford,
121

LYNCH, A. Laney H.,
133

LYNCH, Annie Caine,
138

Artie B., 229
David Russell, 138
Gary Colton, 107
Infant, 147
John H., 229
John Henry, 107
Joshua Paul, 107
Lillian K., 219
Louella, 129
Marvin J., Sr., 128
Mary Jean W., 128d
Samuel D., 128
Sara E., 133
Thomas A., 133
Thomas W., 138
Walter F., 133
William H., 219
William T., 133
LYNN, John R., 239
Sarah R., 239
LYON, Annie C., 53
Aruel, 58
Harley W. 8., 50
Harley, 50
Jessie Mae W., 58
Lessie M., 50
Lossie L., 50
Pearl, 53
Rev. Harvey, 53

MABRY, Robert E. Jr.,
15

MACK, Paul, 24,
MADDEN Fredy B., 43
Alsie F., 44
America E., 98
Austin, 98
Bessie N., 89
C. Ware, 108
Caroline Nelson, 99
Charles C., 84
Charles, 120
Charlie L., 89
Claude Arnold, Jr.,
89
Curtis, 43
D. Augustus, 99
David D., 98
E. Lenwood, 75
E.C., 102
Elihu,93
Emmie L., 84
H. Lee, 101
Henry Lee, 108
Herman A., 44
Infant, 44
Isabella, 93
J. Shaw, 43
Jessie Lucile, 95
John H., 99
John 8., 99
John Wesley, 84
Kay Hardy, 101
Lelia Eudora, 98
Lena May, 102
Lillie C., 44
Lillie Ficklin, 89
Lollie H., 43
Mabel P., 84
Mamie, 43
Mary C. Martin, 99
Mary E., 43
May Cunningham, 101
Mildred Brooks, 108
Nell, 43
Ozella E. Murray,
108
Rufus, 43
Sallie C., 99
Sallie Carter, 120
W. W., 43 b
William Lawrence,
101

MADDEN, William Roy,
84

Willie B., 43
Willie H., 98
2:bs, 102
Charlie C., 73
MAHON, Carrie JANE, 91
Laura Woods, 91
Mary, 91
Thomas J., 91
MALONE, Curtis Lee, 78
John Robert, Jr.,
76
Mary Jeffie, 78
Patricia Diane, 76
Simpson, 44
MANN, Alice, 120
Clarence, 120
Clyde, 120
Estelle Sides, 120
James Lewis, 120
John B., 120
Lewis J., 120
Mary Alice, 120
MARLAR, Robert L., 48
Sarah C., 47
Emma C., 56
Julian Henry, 76
Maude M. Wilson, 76
W. Fred, 55
William F., 56
MARTIN, Altha I., 62
A. W., 46
Albert 0., 92
Alice A., %7
B.A. 92
Ben J., 97
Benjamin, 92
Benjamin, 93
Bessie M., 46
Beverly, 87
C. Walter, 92
Cathine Marie, 93
Cecil Allison, 102
Charles P., 101
Clarie F.,, 102
D.A., 98
Daniel, 97
Edward, 40
Elizabeth Benjamin,
73
Elizabeth R., 92
Elliott, 101
Emily, 99
Eunice, 40
Fannie Lee, 92
Fountain, 93
Frances T. Martin,
103
Georgia Hipp, 98
Intagt, 46?f02
J. A., 46
J. Augustus, 101
J. Frank, 103
J. Hicks, 101
J. Hicks, Jr., 101
J. M,, 48
J. Wister, 98
JaBary
James Cloud, 93
James H., 98
James Herbert, 98
Jane Hanna, 92
John A., 98
John M., 92
John 8., 62
Josephine L., 94
Larry Coleman, 103
Lucinda, 86
Lular E., 41
M. Agnes, 101
M.P., 93
Martha 0., 92



R EEEERE————E——mm=mmD————

BURYING GROUNDS & GRAVEYARDS - LAURENS, SC VOL. 1

INDEX
RTIN, Martha, 93 Mathew Evans, 16 MILAM, Charles L., 42 MOORE, Laura J. Verell, 16
Mary A. Walkins, 98 Matthew, 35 Francis R., 42 Josie C.(Carroll),
Mary Allen, 93 Mollie Boyd, 24, Henry W.,. 42 24
Mary F. Logan, 21 Nora J., 16 Infants, 42 Lillian P., 105
Mary S., 86 Rebecca Pinson, 16 JoBay 83 Lillie E., 84
Matilda, 92 Ryan Ellerbee, 16 James L., 83 Linsay B., 52
Mattie, 44 Vivian, 16 Joe Bailey, 76 Little Bluford, 99
Miriam C., 103 Wash Shell, 24, Lidie R. May, 83 Louise, 103
Mrs. Jane, 92 Wellie F., 16 Llewellyn W., 42 Ludie Jasper, 122
Myrtle M., 101 Winona A., 17 Llewellyn, Jr., M . Ci i Ib
N. Clyde, 102 McDOWELL, Elbert M., Martin L., 83 MOORE, M.B., 84
Nannie Cunningham, 53 Mary H. E., 42 Margaret B., 17
103 Lelia F., 53 Mary R., 42 Margaret Boyd, 104
P. Coleman, 97 McELVEEN, James A., 49 Mary S. P., 42 Margaret E., 38
P:H.; 94 McGEE, Carl F., 17 Mildred R., 42 Marshall S., 46
Permelia A., 97 Elizabeth H., 17 Nancy A. G., 42 Martha Ann, 80
Preston B., 97 Henry B., 17 Robert E., 42 Nancy Word, 99
Priscilla, 87 Infant, 17 Rubie B., 43 Nannie J., 17
ReP.,. 92 Jewell L., 17 Rubie S., 43 Nina Duncan, 120
Rebecca, 92 Laura E., 44 Thomas Parrott, Orrah E., 106
Reuben Cunningham, McGILL, Avery R., 56 83 Pearle C. Brown, 94
94 Mallie G., 56 William H., 43 Rubs, 120
Rev. J.A., 93 Oswell Floyd, 56 MILLER, Agnes, 40 Randolph Wise, 72
Robert J., 40 McGLOHON, Myrtle Ercell, EViSwe R P79 Ruby N., 51
Ruben, 92 78 Henriette, 23, 81, 120
Sammie, 93 Norman E., 76 Infant, 79 8.L.; Ir., 120
Sarah A., 86 Samuel Edward, 78 Jesse T., 37 Sarah D., 95
Seaby Smith, 101 McINVAILLE, Anna Boyce, Jones, 37 T. Edd, 108
Sula F., 103 3% U] M. E., 23, 40 Thad Felts, 105
Sumpter C., 92 Grover C., 112 Mary A., 68 Tillman, 99
Susan F., 46 McKEE, Baby Blythe, Mary Henderson, Townie, 122
Telulah Estelle, 48 23 Troy B.F., 17
98 Bennie J., 47 Nancy H., B0 William Clyde, 104
Theodosia B., 93 Blythe M., 48 Sara Irine, 23, William Ralph, 104
William F., 98 Bonnie L., 52 We sT oy 23, Willie M. Siegler, 105
William, 86 David E., 48 William W., 23, Willie Ray, 24,
Willie G., 21 Edwin L., 52 MIMS, Stella Mae, 60 MORRIS, Carl E., Sr.,
) R Elizabeth M., 60 Robert Larry, 60 116
SSEY, Cornelia B., Jodie A., 48 MONRCE, Jack John, James Oscar, 116
76 Mary M., 48 101 Jessie Spoon, 116
Sherman E., 76 McKITTRICK, Inez Wingo, MONTJOY, Nancy F., 55 Johnny G., 21
THES, Bonnie Mae, 75 MONURE, Willie, 117 MORROW, Fannie R., 100
69 Kenneth W., 75 MOODY, Virdie A. Taylor, MOSES, C. Gaither, 90
Fred L., 69 Virginia Strickland, 62 Lola, 90
THIS, Gladys, 63 76 MOORE, A.P., 122 MOSLEY, Mamie Pace, 65
TTISON, Alfred, 63 MCMAHAN, Dora Benjamin, Addie Gwinn, 110 Tirzah, 85
Amy Lyon, 63 15 Allie Stevens, 118 MOSS, Elizabeth Covington,
Clifton W., 63 Frank Lee Jr., 15, Annie K., 120 15
Ethel L., 58 McMILLIAN, Lonnie S., Bertha Roper, 105 MOTES, Allen, 104
T. Clyde, 58 112 Bluford, 99 Annie Lue, 105
Vimrginia M., 53 McMURTURY, Iris S., 62 C. Murtis, 17 Carolina P., 44
W. Harold, 53 McNEILL, Sudie S., 119 Capt. John D., 95 Elizabeth, 104
Y, Elizabeth, 83 William Y., 119 Catherine Benjamin, Emma M. C., 97
Infant, 84 McNINCH Nanny M., 33 72 George W., 97
Laura A., 84 Alfred, 32 Charlie M., 51 John H., 97
Mary A., 84 Bobby J., 33 Clara, 45 Mace Langston, 105
YFIELD, Emma W., Charley B., 33 Claude R., 110 Nannie Blakely, 105
83 J. R 24, Cleta Chiles, 104 Ralph, 105
James E., 83 James W., 33 Clyde, 99 Rebecca, 99
YNOR, Jessie R., 60 Kenneth N., 24, Doc Thomas, 99 Rush Lamar, 108
ALISTER, Jarrod Lee, 32 Dorothy L., 52 MOTT, Margaret Craig,
105 Margaret S. H., 32 E.W., 100 91
CLEOD, R.B., 60 Martha s., 33 E.W., 119 Rufus, 47
CLINTOCK, Infant, Nannie A., 32 Eliga Wi, 122 . » William, 91
82 Salley M. F., 33 Ella Brown, 106 MOTTE, Annie B., 47
Margaret C., 82 MCPHERSON, E. Covington Ellie Maude, 16 W.Be, 91
COLLOUGH, Hattie Jean, 16 Ernest L., 105 MOTTS, Mary, 105
61 Elizabeth T. (Forgy) Eva B., 52 MULLINAX, Herman Thomas,
CRARY Edwin 2 65 Faye W., 105 106
George 5 William, 65 Florence W., 83 Marie Campbell, 106
Maria A 2 MEADORS, Hannah, 45 Frances E., 95 MUNDY, Ella Mae, 16
Thomas 5 James M., 45 Q. Earl, 17 James P. 16
Frances 5 Mary S., 45 George L.(Louise), Murdough Thomas 4,
‘CUNE, D. Sybil, 77 R.H., 45 24, MURRAY, Robert T., 48
Jules Emile, 77 Reuben, 45 George W., 105 NAABORS, Oscar D., 122
DANIEL, Archibald, Sarah H., 45 George W., 122 NABORS, Charles B.,
36 MEDLIN, Larry Lamont, Grace G., 51 122
Cecil A., 17 . 78 Infant, 45 Elizabeth Gambrell,
Clarence P., 16 MESSER, Maggie Davis, Irvin Pearce, 118 122
George M., 24, 57 Isabell Martin, 100 Harrison Levie, 122
Henrietta, 16 METTS, Infant, 78 J. Lafayette, 106 William H., 122
Infant Twin, 24, METZ, John W. 54 J. Milton, 103 William Nicholas,
J; R., 16 METZLER, Eugenia W., J. Walter, 105 74
Jane, 36 120 J.A.P., 95 NANCE, Sudie Moon, 67
M. 8., 24, Leslie E., 120 James Orrah, 105 NARTON, Creesie, 47
Margaret W., 36 MILAM, Alfred B., 42 John C., 99 Edward, 47
Martha P., 17 Andrew B., 42 John Perry, 110 NEIL, Arthur G., 121

Charles E., 42




BURYING GROUNDS & GRAVEYARDS - LAURENS, SC VOL. 1
INDEX

NELSON, Ada K., 32 OSBORNE, Charles OXNER, T.L., 36 PINSON, Lillian Davenport,
15

Alice Rose 0., 110 _Allen, 63 PACE, Donnie, 104
Augustus Wayne, 72 Children, 96 PADGETT, Mary M., 53 Lucinda, 24,
Aulsey C., 73 Clara, 96 PAGETT, Phillip E., 53 Ludie Franklin, 67

Bernice S., 15
Bobbie Jean, 16 Emma Nelson, 63
Caroline Rebecca, Hester, 95

72 John, 95
Clarice Baker, 72 Nancy J. Bailey,
Clifton BU, 16 96
Daisy Knight, 15
Dessie B., 32

Elizabeth, 95 PAIRE, Maxie, 62

PARKER, A.L., 107
Jessie B., 107
John W., 58
Laura S., 58
Mary F. Feaster, Minnie Lee, 67

Sallie N., 98 108 W.S., 116

W. Repps, 96 PARKS, Collyar Douglass, Wade H., 24,

66

Marion Earl, 22

Marmaduke, 36

Martha, 67

Mary F. Thompson,
22

Dikes, 21 Willia@, 95 Wofford, 100

E. Brooks, 15 OWENS, Ailey 1, PARKS, George Harvey, PITTS, Cora T., 59
Edna F., 16 Ailgy 3 66 Forest Ray, 73
Emma W., 33 Arthur C., 61 Henry Laurens, 66 Forest, 73
Harley Eugene, 21 Bulah, 61 James H., 67 Henry L., 73
Henry T. 21 (sic8 T | Martha Jane, 66 Infant, 73

J: Q. 18 Dana Ashley, 111 PASLAY Mary J., 42 John Belton, 73
James Clarence, Elaine Kellett, B. H., 42 Manima, 73

73 111 Caroline D., 42 Mary Williams, 73
Jennie Boyd, 24, Florence M., 49 Edmund T., 42 R.W., 73
Joe C., 33 Florella Jane 4, Frederick C., 42 Robert W.Z., 73
Joe Dallas, 16 John Robert 2 Jane 0., 42 William B. 59
Joe Reed, 72 Martha Jane 4, Robbie, 42 Wm. M., 73
Joel W., 72 Robert, 3, Robert E., 42 POOL, Infant, 9
John F., 16 Robert 5. 4 William C., 42 Mary E. 9.

John Lewis, 72 Susan 2 PATTERSON, Johnnie, 61 POOLE, Berry P., 9
John Marion, 72 Grey, 62 Katie, 61 Geo. B. 8,9
John Steven, 15 Hubert E., 49 Maggie, 61 Hattie S., 55
John W. (Tommy), Infant 1, Maxie C., 61 Infant 9.

109 Irvin, 53 PATTON, Arcus F., 60 Margaret J., 9
John William, 110 J D 62 Herman, 59 Nancy €., 55
Jones, 21 James A., 64 J.L.M., 60 Roy D., 55
Julia Bell, 16 Lot;ie G., 61 James E., 115 SARAH A. 9.
Julia Kate, 16 Madie H., 53 Janie Templeton, Sarah A., 9
Julie Weathers, Matt%e Lou 1, 115 Thomas, 9.

69 Mattie, 61 Jeanette Shultz, POPE, Willie Mae
Kenneth C., 15 Robert 3,5 59 Davis, 107
Lidie F., 15 8L, Katherine R. M., POTTER, Elizabeth, 82
Lizzie, 21 Sam, 61 Thomas G., 82
Loulee N., 16 Sarah, 5 Luther Moore, 115 POWELL, Lula Moore,
Luther, 33 Stephanie Elaine, Phoda A., 49 118
Me Coy 21 Ruth, 62 Helen V., 47
Mable Kerns, 21 Steve 0., 61 B. W., 49 PRESHER, Anner, 46
Mack F. Sr., 16 T. 1, PEARCE, "Lissa" D., PRICE, Annie Loree, 96
Mae Corley, 75 Thomas 1,3 Arthur Lee, 96
Mae Fuller, 21 Willie Joe, 15 My, 122 Arthur W., 97
Mary Hellams OWINGS, A.M., 109 Joe, 122 Caroline 0., 96

Harris, 122 Annie Roberts, 111 M.J. (Bless), 122 Cassie R., 97

Millicent E., 17 Charles Butler,

PEARSON, David R., 58 Clara L. H., 54

Minn%e M. W., 32 111 Horace R., 58 Clara, 54

Minnie Pulley, 72 Effie, 109 Nancy J., 58 Dora F. F., 55

Modena, 54 Faye Simpson, 109 PEDERY, Frank Joseph, Emma Elizabeth, 97

Nannie Emma Jane, Herbert Martin, 73 Hattie Godfrey, 96
12 109 PENLAND, Frances R., Henry T., 96

Nannie, 33 Infant, 41 48 Infant, 41, 96

Ozzie M. Bolt, 58 Isaac Leonard, 109 Lula M. M., 52 Jannie V., 97

Pat J., 78 Janice Parker, 109

Lula M., 48
William s., 48

Jennie, 84
Johnnie, 97
Mabell, 96

Robert Gary, 72

Jasper Creswell,
Samuel Herbert, 122 1

Sanford Lewis, 77

Shaw Tillman, 15

Sue B., 54

Thomas G., 54

Toy Lee, 69

We A, 22

N. B., 33

William A., 33
NESBITT, Annie F., 99
NICKLES, Dr. John, 33

Jane, 33
NORMAN, Elizabeth, 37
NORWOOD, Charlie A.,

104

George J., 105

Harrison W., 105

Janie E., 104

Joyce Ralph, 104

Leta Allison, 104

Margaret Kelley,

105

Ruby Lee, 105
O'SHIELD, Claud, 116

Infant, 116
OLIVER, Eddie, 60
OSBORNE, Amelia, 95

Jeter Hunt,
Josephine Williams,
109

Ladson, 109

Lidie Hunt, 109
Lora Patterson, 109
Maggie Holliday,

109
Mancil James, 109
Marian Frances, 109
May DuPree, 111
Rev. Wain Marvin,
109

Sallie A., 109
Susan A., 109

Syble P., 17

T. Craig Hunter,

109

Thaddeus Eldon, 109

Walton Archie, 109
Wister Robert, 109

OXNER, Maggie E., 36

Rufus D., 36
Sue W., 36

109 PERKINS, Ola Mae

Nefson, 21,
W. 8, 21

Perry Mary Ann 2
PETERSON, Infant, 115

Janie Elizabeth,
115

John Clarkson, 115

John William, 115

Lillie A., 115

PHILLIPS, Ethel D., 62
Philson Agness 2

James Walton 2
William 2
Nannie I., 33

PINSON, Alfeus W., 102

Clarence Young, 107

Emma Moore, 24,

Emma O. Ward, 100

Gabriel, 24,

Genevieve Jones,
107

Harrison Henry, 15

J. Chester, 22

J.R., 67

Joe A., 100

15

Mary K.,

Pamelia, 97

Robert W., Sr., 5%

Russell, 96

Vernie Salome, 64

W.A., 96

Wilburn, 54

Willie E, 96

Willie P., 84
PRINCE, Julia Austin,

118
Nora K., 48
Ralston Loranzo,
115
Will, 48

PROFFITT, Carl F., 120

NELL H., 120
PRYOR, Alma P., 115
Joseph F., 115

PUCKEET, Wrich H., 117

PUCKET, Dorothy C.,
T 1 7
James M., 32
Sallie Irene, 117
William A., 32
PUCKETT, Katié' 36



PULLEY, C.A.,
Canie Weeks,
Clara M. 55
Corrie Moore,
covrie P.. 57
Effie L., 51
George W., 49
Grace Genell,
James A., 69
James David,
Joe, 56
Joseph Aubrey,
Marcus Albert,
Nancy Nelson,
Ray, 57
Ronnie Lee,
Tildey R.,
W. Marvin,
Walter H.,
Walter L.,
William A.,
Zella J., 49

PUTNAM, Eliza Jane

Cheek, 110

John Abner,

M. Floyd, 107

Mettie E., 22

Ruth T., 107
PYLES, Elizabeth H.,

81

James W., 81

Leander H., 81

QUEEN, Bessie E.,
Elmer Lonnie,
James W., 77
Nora K., 77
William T.,

RoiBoo 9

RiBoi 2D

Reo Bt 5

RAHN, Martha I.,
Robert C., 187

RAIFORD Almira Elizabeth

215
D.8., 215
Judith ¢., 218
William David, 215
RAMAGE, Albert Madison,
85
Dessie S., 159
Effie Madden,
Elizabeth 3
Infant, 151
JoHy . -84
James 3
James E.,
Jesse 3
John 3
Joseph 3 )
Joseph Franklin,
85
L.W., 145
Lafayette T., 159
Margaret M., 84
Mary Angeline, 145
Mary Ann Taylor,
85
Mary T., 85
Nannie Olive,
Nell Senn, 85
Pierre F., 85
Robert 3
Walter Burr,
Jiilined

RAMSEY, Edith M.,
Elise Thomas,
Ernest H., 217
Ernest H., Jr.,

217
Margaret Agnes,
217

RASOR, Blanche
Culbertson,
Blanche F.,
Ella L. C.,
Frances S.,
Infant, 170
J. Henry, Sr.,

114
56

60

57

60
60
60

72
57

48

51

49

55
48

110

106
106

71

187

85

84

151

85

217
217

133
179
172
167

179

BURYING GROUNDS & GRAVEYARDS - LAURENS, SC VOL. 1

RASOR, J.C., 178 RHODES, Minnie R., 210
Joan, 178 Mollie O. B., 197
John B., 167 Nancy Mary, 197
Lottie L., 172 Pinkney M., 202
Lucille, 167 Susan Clara Curry, 197
Lucy A., 178 W.M., 210
Samuel J., 133 RICE, H.W.P., 78
Sophie 5., 167 Infant, 86
Wolr L1172 Linda Kay, 76
William F., 179 Reuben Sims, 124

RAY, Annie L., 240 Richard Keith, 76
Ballie, 241 RICHARDS, Anna 0., 97
Corra Mary Ida, 213 Clyde, 97
Daisy D., 213 D. Sumpter, 97
Frances A. E., 213 John Irby, 97
Gaines F., 240 Martha, 97
Infant, 213, 240 Marvin M., 97
J. Thomas, 240 RICHARDSON, Agnes B., 133
J0%; @13 Baby Andy, 133
J ¥ 240 Brother A.W., 184
Joe D., 240 David A., 133
L.R., 241 John W., 184
Lilla L., 240 Othello J., 184
Margery D., 240 Pickens Butler, 133
Margery, 213 sarah Smith, 133
Minnie, 213 Wade, 184
N. Louvenia A., RIDDLE M. Arthur, 16

240 Augtin Vi 57
sallie, 241 Alice 8., 15
Tompie E., 239 Alv%n G, 194
W.Cc., 240 Annie Ione, 72
William, 241 Bertha U., 57

RECTOR, Brownie P., 49 Betty Jean, 57
Lucy A., 49 Blanche R., 194
OLIN G., 49 Cassie Powers, 209
Van G., 49 Clyde.R., 15

REDDEN, Mary E. M., 37 Cynthia, 193

REECE, Roy, 46 Egbert Mayor, 196

REED, Benjamin F., 166 Elijah, 209
Bettie Long, 166 Emma S., 209
Britany, 53 Everett K., 199
David, 166 F;nnie [ RS

' Elizabeth, 166, Fielden, 193

181 George W., 71
Jane, 181 H. Eugene, 57
Jonathan, 181 Henry L., 47

REEDER, Anna, 80 Hobby, 196
Blanche, 128 Ida Burns, 196
Children, 174 Infant, 42, 49, 196
D.O., 186 Isabelle, 197
Huldah W., 186 James F., 62
J. Arthur, 128 Je““%& C., 56
J:Ciq X86 Jessie L., 200
Joseph, 80 John A., 197
Katherine L., 173 Lawrence J., 56
Landon E., 174 Lillie Hughes, 196
Lawrence W,, 128 Lula R. Dean, 57
Lucy A., 173 Luna, 206
Margaret H., 174 M. Susan Ball, 209
Mary Ella, 128 Mamie H., 196
Myrtie S., 128 Margaret s., 197
R.S., 186 Mariah Ann, 202
Richard J., 81 Martin Hargraves, 196
Sara C., 173 Martin, 209
Sarah, 80 Mary B., 197
Simon, 80 Mattie Lee 16
Thomas, 80 Maud G., 195
Millage A., 186 Maudg R. - 296

REGAN, Ezelle S., 175 Minnie McPherson, 16
Nora C.:, 178 Nancy Armstrong, 206

REID, Elizabeth F., 31 Napcy E., 72
Infant, 219 Perry A., 196
James L., 154 Rhody, 72
May Bell, 154 §.E., 195
Ola J., 154 sallie Garner, 196
William J., 31 Sunie E. R., 196

RHODES, A.W., Jr., 194 TRy 12
Alice, 210 Thomas B., 206
Arthur W., 197 W. E.,

Dewel G., 210 Walter J., 52
I1da T. Garrett, Wilkes B., 197

202 William B., 209
J. Marvin, 195 William G., 194
Joe Berry, 197 RIDGEWAY, Bertha V., 191
Margaret P., 194 James R., 191

William D., 191

195
210

Maye Roper,
Minnie R.,

16

RISER, Martha E.,

ROACH, Howard Gus,
ROBBINS,
ROBERGE,
ROBERTS,

ROBERTSON, A. M.,

37
Mildred F.,
Robert E.,

121
37
70
Francis
Everett, 86
115

Sr..,
Jessie A.,
Wilfred J., 115
Bird, 19
Josephine W., 53
24,
197
199
106

Alice L.,
Barnette,
Bessie M.,
CuDwi X999
Charles Allen,
Cora D., 199
Cynthia Park, 153
Daisy Belle, 122
David Wade, 122
Elliotte Jones,
Essie, 46
Ethel G.,
Henry V., 122
James T., 104, 106
John Fowler, 153
M, E., 24,
Mary Anderson,
Mary E., 228
Pearlie Mae P.,
Rilic 7 230
Robbie Nell, 194
Ruth V. Thomas,
S. Emma, 237
8.0.€,% 2902
sara P., 104
vandiver B., 122
William A., 197
ROBINSON, Effie H.,
J. Bronson, 75
RODGERS, Arthur V.,
J.A., 238
Pheobe, 238
Walter A., 238
ROGERS, Essie Darnell,
107
James David, 107
Mary Frances, 159
Philip Wiggins, Jr.,
86
Sarah E., 156
Benjamin F.,
ROPER, Emma H.,
Janie B., 230
Robert B., 230
ROPP, John W., 170
Mary W., 170
ROSE, Charlotte F.,
Fleming C., 199
ROSS, Dr. George 3
sophia Franklin 3
ROUNTREE, Rossie Hughes,
105
ROWLAND, Bessie P.,
C. Rush, 148
C«R» - 1BO
E.C,; 180
Elizabeth, 152
Ernest C., 161
Ethel Cunningham,
Flora E., 150
Isabella, 150
d.9., 152
Joseph A.,
Luta Bell, 150
Mason B., 148
Mattie Duvall,
Oola B., 148
Robert T., 151
Sarah F., 158
b0k, 188
Thomas Clifton,
William L., 151
ROY, Jesse George,
Mar jorie Spencer,
RUDD, Annie S., 186

194

199

191

122
104

202

75

238

230
230

199

161

161

158

150

161

161
161




BURYING GROUNDS & GRAVEYARDS - LAURENS, SC VOL. 1
INDEX

RUDD, Bessie G., 187

Carr F., 187
Charlie G., 186
Duffie, 186
Eliza G., 186
Floride I., 186
Hattie R., 186
Hattie, 186
Infant, 186
John H., 186
Lilly Mae, 186
Lucy, 187

Lyda, 186

ToRoo 186

RUMPH, Albert 8., 238

Ina May P., 238

RUSSELL, Arthur, 9.

Geo B., 9.
Mary F. 9.

SANDERS, Allison Dugus,

145
Clarence Edgar, 142
Claude C., 146
Cornelia, 115
Dolphus Mercus, 145
Ella B. Blakely, 142
Ethel Suber, 145
J. Wallace, 115
S M, 126
Mattie Woods, 145
Nora E., 75
Roy L., 75
Sarah D., 146

SATTERWHITE, Clara Myrtle,

89
Genie 5., 89
Infant, 89
J. Frank, 89
John L., 53
Sallie E. 53

SAVAGE, Rebecca, 36

William S., 36

SXON, Eletha A., 36

Hugh, M.D., 35
Infant, 36
Irene M., 124
Jane A. Fuller
Wharton, 117
L. B., 36
Lewis, 35
Olin R., 117
Paul B., 124
8.B., 38
Sarah M., 35

SCHMIDT, Benj. B 123
SCOTT, Doretta S., 161

Noah Thomas, 77
Rosie W., 77

8CRRY, Anna A., 187

Drury R., 187
Drury V., 187
Nancy B., 187

SEARS, Arthur E., 169
SEELEY, Mary B., 218

Ralph M., 218

SENN, Amelia Hazel, 155

Benjamin P., 159
Catherine M., 141
Clarence H., 158
David M., 159
David Mansell, 161
Elizabeth W., 159
Fred, 158

Harold M., 161
Helen P, Murphy, 159
Herbert L., 158
Hugh F., 158
Infant, 158

James Kemper, 58
Jessie 8., 155
Karl W., 160

Lida Lee, 158
Margaret B,, 158
Mary Goodwin, 161
Omega P,, 161

Sara Pulley, 58

SHOCKLEY ,

SENN, Thaddeus A.,

158
Thomas F., 141
Virginia F., 160
William T., 159
William Towns, 159

Setzler Dr. F.M. 4,

George F 2
Infant 2

J Edwin 2
John P 2
Mary 2

R Duckett 2
Thomas W 2
P.M., 2

MR 2

Mary Young 4,

SEYMOUR, Infant, 36
SHARP, Abner, 140

Amos L., 140
H.P., 140
Infant, 140
Unknown, 140

SHARPTON, Blanch Hayes

21

SHAW, Bessie D., 108

Franklin MERLE, 108

SEALY, Clara Wharton,

121
Joseph Haskell, 121

SHELL, Albert M., 228

Allen D., 226
Alliene, 228
Augustus H., 228
Bernice, 226
Charlie C., 227
Don S., 227

Pr. B.C., 228
Dr. H.D., 228
Elias, 235
Elizabeth A., 226
Ella W., 228
Eloise M., 226
Ernest L., 227

F.C., 228
Geo. W., 228
H.R., 228

Henry M., 227
Hessie M., 227
Macie M., 226
Minerva, 228
Minnie, 226
Ruth, 228
Walter L., 226

SHELTON, Behethland,

215
James L., 215
Joseph, 215
Nathaniel C., 215
Sarah, 215

SHETTLESWORTH, A., 213

Anna, 213
Ginna, 215
John R., 213
Selena T., 213

SHIPLEY, Charles
Frederick Lincoln,

204
Jayne Owens, 204

SHIRLEY, Amanda J., 37

Anna, 37
David A., 37
O'desar R., 37

83
Beulah T., 155
Elizabeth C., 201
Frank, 155
Ida Mae K., 83
Infant, 201
James M., 201
John M., 63
Joseph D, Emet, 151
Mary Ella, 159
Missouri L., 201

Benjamin Frank,

SHOCKLEY, Nancy, 202

Patricia A., 83
Phoebe M., 63
Salathel, 202
Sarah E., 151
H.F.; 155
William L., 159

SIMMONS, Charles, 244

Dempsie, 184
Eleanor H., 169
J. Walter, 184
Jane F., 244
John F., 184

John M., 83
John, 244
Mary, 244

Nathaniel D., 66
Pamela, 244

Roy, 184

Ruth N., 184

S., 244

Sarah A., 244
Tessie H., 169

SIMMS, Mary Davenport,

108

SIMONS, Permelia E., 95
SIMPSON, Alexander, 35

Amamda, 35

Ann Watts, 138
Cannie Morris, 21
Charley, 35
Cintha, 35
Claricy, 35

D.D., 147

Dr. E.G., 164
Elizabeth A.,, 147
Elizabeth J., 231
Emma P., 84
Frances, 35
George R., 84
Henry F., 21
Isabella, 35

J. Spencer, 112
J.M., 84

James W.H., 231
Lillian, 84
Louisa, 198

Lucy, 35
Mary Alice, 147
Mary, 200

McNeil T., 168
Minerva, 199
Mittie I., 84
Nettie, 167
Rachel, 164
Richard, 199
Robert, 35
Samuel, 35
Sara, 35

Sarah Jane, 198
Susan W., 168
Susannah Perches,

Thomas T., 147
Wiley, 35
William A., 198
William, 35

8IMS, Ada T., 154

17

Charles W., 215
Farley C., 154
Glenn Watkins, 117
Henry C., 123
Infant, 117, 215
Irvin Edgar, 154
James, 117
Janie P,, 123
John C., 116, 117
Joreda Elizabeth,
117
Katherine S., 154
Lula Riley, 116
Sarah 8., 215
Sue Watkins, 116
Rl 207
Westbrook, 117
Whit Brooks, 116

SIMS, Willie C., 117

Chalrton, 117

SISK, Bertie Childress,

90

SKELTON, J.T., 148
SLIGH, Nell M., 235
SLOAN, Beatrice B., 158

Bessie Haney, 207

SLOAN, Callie Lula, 148

Corrie, 148

J. Laurence, 148

J. Rhett, 158

Martha Caroline, 114

SMITH, "Micki" cCarolyn,

68
Ada D., 58
Alexius J., 71
B. Harrison, 108
Bessie L., 128
Bessie Lee, 128
Carl T., 68
Catherine D., 71
Charles T., 68
Clarence F., 138
Clyde Franklin, 136
D.G., 120
Dallas R., 61
David Casper, 119
Debbie C., 124
Dollie Cole, 127
Elizabeth D., 174
Elizabeth H., 233
Elizabeth, 152
Elma Lenderman, 192
F. Conway, 137
Frances Edna, 61
Frances T., 69
Genevieve Wharton,

Grace Hicklin, 119
H. Simeon, 170
Harold David, 120
Harold Gene, 126
Heyward, 174
Infant, 119, 136
Irene Owens, 210
Jack, 136

James D., 53, 59
James David, 59
James Milton, 119
James Preston, 119
James R., 54

James T., M.D., 96
Janie M., 120

Joel Casper, 119
John €.y, 31

John H., 174

John Quincy, 128
John, 128

Jonas A., 17
Judith Elaine, 62
Laura A., 53

Laura Harrell, 59
Lillie Irene, 61
Lois Sims, 119
Lola Lake, 119
Lola, 174

Lori L., 188

Lou. ‘Hyy 17
Lucretia, 174

Mack Clinton, 61
Margaret J., 152
Marion G., 233
Marion Lee, 136
Martha A., 101
Mary A., 71

Mary Amanda, 119
Mary Catherine, 71
Mary Johnson, 62
Mattie A., 137
Mattie M., 170
Michael Allen, 192
Moultrie D., 174
Myrtle Teague, 68




BURYING GROUNDS & GRAVEYARDS - LAURENS, SC VOL. 1
INDEX

SMITH, Sam, Jr., 53,
61
Sarah, 148
Sarah Boyd, 23,
Sudie M., 68
T. Fleming, 119
William Fleming, 119
William G., 174
Willie Stepp, 127
Zana A., 71
SNODDY, Jessie, 123
SNOW, Eula B. Hill, 88
Mamie Addy, 88
William F., 88
Willie Irby, 88
SOUTH, 6 CHILDREN GRAVES,

24,
R Rio 285
Hattie A. Puckett,
123
&, Bis 285

John H., 123
Lavisa, 32
8.F., 124
Thomas L., 111
SOUTHERLAND, Kenneth
Arthur, 3r., 127
SOWERS, Katherine Norris,

113
SPARKS, Clarence, 46
Mary 3
SPEARMAN, Adolphus E.,
225

Emmie P., 181

Jean Crowder, 193

John E., 181

Lillie 8., 225

Terry Michael, 193
SPEER, Andrew, 144

Jane, 144

Mary A., 146

Mary M., 145

William, Sr., 144
SPENCE, G.H., 104

Mary, 104
SPOONE, Freddie Horace,
77

J.P. (Jay), 206
Jessie F., 77
Lois Norris, 206
Louise H., 206
William H., 77
SPROUSE, Benjamin F., 223
Daisy C.., 223
Earl E., 223
Joel F., 223
Lucille P.,, 107
Lucius, 103
Phyllis, 103
Robert A., 107
William T., 61
SOUTH, Lila M. Spoon,
111
STADALSKY, John, 108
Kathleen M., 108
SARNES, Samuel M., 180
Tolly, 107
STATON, Donald Ray, 58
Lee 1., 58
STEPHENS, Odesa, 208

s. E., 208
W. E., 208
W. M., 208

STEVENS, Augustus H.,
175

Benjamin W., 175
Betty E., 175
Fannie M., 175
Florence P., 158
H. Homer, 158
Pvt, Colie L., 175
STEWART, Alice R., 92

Charles C., 48
Children, 102

Edna 8., 114

Edwin Martin, 102

George H., 54

Harold, 48

STEWART, Hasting

Dial, 92

John E., 113
Lila Cunningham

¢ 102
Lillie M. M., 54
Lois, 92
Mable E., 113
Martha s., 113
Mary E. O., 48
Mattie J., 113
Mildred L., 113
Samuel H., 48
Vesta H., 113
Watts K., 48

STODDARD, Fred Stewart,

111
Infant, 105
Jamie R., 108
John T., 111
Maude Moore, 111
Maude 0., 108
Robert Adger, 111
Samuel David, 105
Theresa Darby, 111

STOKES, Clarence Eugene,

136

Elizabeth J. Harris,

134
Francis Emily, 71
Frank F., 136
John Tully, 134
Marie Virginia, 136
Ruth Wyckliffe, 136

STONE, Amanda B., 219

Annie Lou, 135
Blanche H., 77
Cornelia L., 222
Edna D., 219
James 0., 222
John Pitts, 87
Kenneth H., 77
Luther 8., 222
Malachi, 125
Mary L., 189
Mary Mills, 87
Minnie P., 222
W. Lyles, 219
Wil 222
William L., 219
Willie H., 77
Willie Myrtle, 189

STRAIN, Mrs. Elizabeth,

182

STRANGE, Elizabeth R.,
53

STRIBLING, Albert M.,

359
Etta F., 17
Janie B., 17
John Oliver, 159
Joseph L., 17
Margaret E., 159
Thomas J., 17

STRICKLAND, Charles

Grover, 108
Danny Ray, 108
Pauline Morrison,108

STRONG, Janie G., 182
STROUD, Infants, 48

Rachel Garrett, 194
Rev. Joseph Oliver,
194

STUDDARD, A.J., 147
STYLES, Mary L., 243
SULLIVAN, Estes M., 44

Hewlett, 44
Warren Pinckney, 70

SUMERAL, Hugh L., 62

Leila Nelson, 69
Lizzie E., 142
M.A., 142

Syble J,, 62
Telitha Moore, 104
W. Frank, 105

Ada, 206

SUMEREL, Alice, 47

Earl, 47

18

SUMERAL, Fred G.,
206
Furman R., 51
Q. Ck, 206
George G., 51
Infant, 150
J.L.F., 69
James, 152
Lelia Bailey,
159
Margaret A. 162
Matilda, 150
Mattie H., 51
Milton A., 159
Thad L., 47
SUMERELL, Mary Ellen,
150
Thomas, 150
SUMREL M.D.H., 45
Lily BP.s 108
SUMRELL, J.P.L.,
45
Pone B ARWI52
oy Melid
TAPSON, Parna P.,
169
Reginal, 169
TARRANT, Annie B.,
63

James B., 63
TAYLOR, Annie May,

147

Bertha Deitz, 147

Bettie G., 244

C. Berry, 210

G Rys 0 I 210

Claude D., 143

£.3:, 147

Edith, 83

Elizabeth Todd,
153

Ellen F., 210

Emer Alice, 144

Fannie, 159

Fletcher K., 147

Floyd Gary, 147

Frances M., 73

Hellen, 147

Infant, 143, 144,
152

James, 146

Jane C., 142

Jane, 85, 144

John Day S., 37

John Franks, 210

John Telford, 144

John, 84, 142

L.8., 159

Laurens L., 37

Lois, 210

Loree, 147

M. Jane, 146

Margaret E., 37,
142

Marie Clem, 58

Martha T., 85

Martha, 146

Mary J., 142

Minnie L., 52

Miss F. Jane, 85

Nannie Josephine,
199

Nannie M., 153

Neanie (Martha A.),

142
Ola Loree, 152
Olive Duvall,
143
Oscar E. 52
Pamelia A., 37
Rebecca Jane,
144
Robert R., 210
Robert W., 153
83
Samuel A., 37

TAYLOR, Samuel Clyde,

153
Samuel James, 199
Sara E., 210
Sue Martin, 147
Thaddeous B., 143
Theresia A., 244
Veda V., 52
Walter, 58
William F., 142
William James, 144
William, 146
William, Jr., 146

TEAGUE, Abner W., 218

Alice H., 232
Annie Benjamin,
69
Asa F., 17
Bera L., 17
Carl Howard, 67
Celia, 74
Clara, 67, 121
Clarence, 67
Clyde Oswald, 68
Corrie Wilkinson,
67
Elizabeth D., 218
Elizabeth, 102
Elsie C., 232
Frank' B., 121
G Wokice 121
George 0., 69
Infants, 237
James Ellis, 67
James I,, 74
James W., 220
Jesse, 74
Lidie C,, 74
Lizzie, 237
M. Ludy, 232
Milton F., 67
Mollie Cunningham,
100
Mrs. Elizabeth, 125
Nancy Elizabeth,
67
Pauline Watkins, 67
Pearle Corbett, 68
Ralph Oswald, 68
Richard M., 68
Stella C. Fuller,
74
Stephen Pinkney, 67
Sue Fogy, 121
Thaddeus, 74
W. Benton, 74
Willie Floyd, 67
Willie Larkin, 67

TEGUE, Florrie D., 220
TEMPLELTON, A. Frank,

84

C. Lee, 143
Jane, 146
Agnes S., 143
Alice Milam, 159
Allie C., 143
Alma Ramage, B85
Capt. John, 144
Caroll, 154
Carrie P,, 85
Charles E., 64
Charles Kirk, 84
Dy€:i 1850
Dy« H. T 0183
Edgar, 153
Effie Snow, 154
Elbert B., 159
Eliza Donnan, 144
Elizabeth M., 154
Elizabeth Stewart,

111
Elizabeth, 144, 154
Emily C., 154
Emma E., 144
Ethel Arnold, 84
Frances Brown, 150




TEMPLETON,

THOMAS, Dr.

BURYING GROUNDS & GRAVEYARDS - LAURENS, SC VOL. 1

Frances M.,

Frances 8., 111

Harry R., 85

Infant, 88, 144,
146, 154

Jd. Calvin, 159

J. Warren, 143

J.L., 149

J.0., 144

James K., 157

James, 146

James, Sr., 146

Jesse Rolfe, 159
Lucius L., 111
Margaret A., 154
Margaret E., 143
Margaret H., 144
Margaret, 144 <
Margaret, Jr., 144
Mary M., 154
Mary, Sr. 146
Miss Caroline,
Nannie M., 150
Niles G., Jr., 157
Oscar, 153
Paul s., 111
Ralph 8., Jr.,
Ralph 8., 8r.,
Rebecca, 162
Robert E., 85
Robert J., 154
Robert L., 159
Robert R., 159
Robert Scott, 84
Robert, Jr., 146
Rolfe Allen, 84
Ross E., 111
Rufus 8., 85
S. Pharis, 155
Sadie F., 102
Samuel, 154
Sarah E., 155
Sarah, 153
Selma A., 111
Susan Effie,

153
T. McD., 149
Vorena M., 157
William, 162
James L., 102

144

11X
111

TERRY, Agusta W., 24,

H.,

Willie Lawson,
24,

J.L.,
202

Fleetwood, 168

Lavinia, 202

Mittie A.W., 83

Reubin, 202

THOMASON, Della C.,

228

Dorothy Cain, 217
Furman E., 217
George M., 227
Helen C., 227

Kate M., 227
Milton E., 228
Myrtle Turner, 217
William M., 227

THOMPSON, Agnes Levern

Brown, 192
Blanche F., 171
G. Kenneth, 50

George F., 171

Goldsmith, 107

Guy, 220

Harold W., 101

Harriette G. Howard,
107

Helen M., 101

J. Ernest, 50

J.J., 168

Jane, 164

THOMPSON, John Martin,
Leland Eldred, 192
Lola, 168
Margaret.E. C.,

220
Marie W.,
Miss Nancy,
Nannie H., 171
Oliver G., 107
Sallie Alice,
Sara F., 168
W.J., 168
Walter A., 107
William A., 164
Willie E., 101

THRASHER, Pink, 70

THRIFT, Texana, 213
W.P., 213

TINDALL, Nell Madden,

108
Whitney Paul, 108

TINSLEY, Deborah S.,

52
Eldridge Obie,
Emily L., 152
Fred L., 52
Ida M., 152
Johnnie, 162
Margaret E.,
Minnie Lee,
R: L., 82
Sherwood, 152
W.T., 159, 188
Elizabeth C. D.,

188

TODD, A. Clayton, 141
Anna Hanna, 9
Arthur J., 222

- Bennie Roberts,
Boyce, 141
C. Aiken, 9
Curl Bishop,
Cynthia J., 80
Dr. Samuel, 147
Elizabeth Donnan,

114
Elizabeth, 80
Emma 8. P., 222
G. Morris, 142
Isabella, 147
J. Larry, 89
James F,, 89
John R., 124
Katie Blakely,
Maggie Blakely,
Margaret H., 89
Mary A. Roberts,

124

101
164

107

147

152
147

124

142

141
89

Mary 1..°191
Mary J., 80
Oscar Hugh, 142
Patrick H., 124
Permelia B., 80
Raymond W., 191
Rhoda Bailey, 86
Sammie P., 222
Theodore Blakely,
89
William P., 222
TOLAND, Hugh, 85
Mary Donnan,
Mary, 85
TOLLISON, Clara T.,
157
Ernest L., 107
Nell Bass, 107
TOWNSEND, Anna M.,
Callie, Jr., 47
Callie, Sr. 51
Charles C., 51
Charles E., 47
Emma C., 51
Luther, 47
TRAMMEL, Fred Cortez,
59

85

47

INDEX

TRAMMELL, Ansel William,
106
Hanna E., 202
John H., 49
Nancy Benjamin,
106
TRIBBLE, Cornelius W.,

5
Elyah, 5
John R.,
Nancy, 5

TRIBBLE, William E., 241
TUCKER, Danny Ray, 115
Mary R., 115
Wilson, 115
TUMBLIN, Bertie L.,
Corrie C. W., 46
Ethel L., 191
Eugene G., 78
Guynell, 55
Herman H.,
Infant, 91
J.B., 191
Jessie T., 157
John Franklin,
John H., 46
John Henry.,
John, 198
Lela Lindley,
Mary Bagwell.,
Mary E., 198
Minnie 8., 55
Oscar C., 55
Sebastian, (Family),
191
W.F. (Billie), 192
Walter D., 157
TUMBLING, Pauline, 64
TURNER, Albert M., 78
Algernon, 131
Andrella F., 59
Andrew B., 131
Annie E. Hitt,
128
Catherine C.,
Children, 186
Connie T.,, 127
Coundie, 186
Dewey L., 59
Dillard L., 59
Ella Crain, 78
Harvey Turner,

127
Henry G., 129
Ida €., 173
Infant, 131
Infants, 186
J. Blanton,
J.E., 186
John H.,
John L.,
John Q.,
John W., 186
Larry Ben, 129
Lidie A., 172
Lydie F., 102
Marguerite, 129
RIT(7 2A7
Richard, 129
Robbie Spearman,

131
Robinson S.,
Ruby A., 131
S.M., 217
Sallie P.,
Sam L., 172
Bara J., 186
Sarah C., 186
Savannah A.,
Wade Hampton,
Walter L., 128

"Willie Holmes,

241

46

1587

191
191

192
191

178

186
2117

172
131

131

131

131
128

UNDERWOOD, John 4,
Mr. Isaac 4,
Sarah 4,

UNKNOWN, Asenath A.
80

Ellie,
Kenny,
Nettie,
Sarah D., 80

Susan C., 234
UNKNOWN, Susan,
s ¥

125
176
155

164

VANCE, Elizabeth,
138
VANCE, Joe, 109
Laura, 109
Nancy H., 138
Nettie Babb, 109
Sam W., 109
VANCE, Samuel,
138
Zeb, 109
VAUGHN, Cromer P.,
Maude H., 193
Mary, 1%
VERDEN, Eugenia Tay
148
1da, 86
J.B. Wright, 86
VERELL, Dr. John, 3
WADE, John C., 171
Pauline McCarle
o
Robert F., 171
WALDROP, Essie G.,
William E., S8r.,
WALKER J. Frank, 33
Allen, 39
Clara, 73
Clarence T.
108
Cleo, 179
David Eugene,
Edith N., 172
Effie Eugenia, 8
Elizabeth M., 81
Elizabeth, 39
Emmett F., 218
Fannie T., 103
Harriett B., 218
Hogan, 39
Intant, 73,
James A., 74
John Hogan,
John, 39
Kathleen R.,
Keturah, 39
Laura A., 39
Lettie F., 179
Levi, 81
Lida Bell, 73
Lou Bell Martin,
103
Mary C; . 39
Mary E., 84
Mary Hamilton,
108
Mary K.,
Mary L., 39
Olga 0., 238
Pauline K., 74
Ralph E., 238
Rufus F., 172
Ruth Hill, 121
Sarah L., 81
Sgt. Warren W.,
73
Sidney C.,
Thomas, 70
Walter W., 73
®ill T., 103
William F., 238
William M., 84
WALLACE, Allen Wats
109
Amelia L. B.,
Anna B., 224
Carroll E.,

Sr.,

"Jac

12

84
103

62

39

39

23
218

’

193

lor,

6

Y.

221
221

X,"

' 3
4

on,

0




BURYING GROUNDS & GRAVEYARDS - LAURENS, SC VOL. 1
INDEX

WALLACE, Catherine,
Eddie Lou W., 218
Edna I. J., 219
Ellan P,, 232
Emma G., 224
Gladys Fuller,
llarold 8., 219
Hugh S., 224
Infant, 218, 224
Mamie L. B., 224
Mariah G., 232
Martin G., 8r.,
Martin J.G., 232
Mary N., 190
Minnie, 224
Myrtie C., 224
Nathan L., 190
Randolph Calhoun,

217
Rebecca, 232
Robert C., Jr.,
Russell W., 224
Stella E. Owings,

109
Virginia Catherine,
217
Willis, 232
Woodfin Grady,
WALTRIP,

118

230

118

119
John Bidwell,
160
Versa Hart,
WARD, John W., 129
Lidie Smith, 129
Marvin K., 129
Mittie B., 129
Oola 8., 129
Susan Coats, 129
William J., 129
WARDELL, Emma W., 58
Ethel 1., 56
Ethel s., 56
John W., 56
Paul D., 58
Richard E., 56
WARE, Nancy, 93
WARREN, Edward C.,
Lucy A., 113
WASHINGTON, Martha H.
Owings, 109
William Marion,
109
WASSON, Corrie I.,
George H., 182
J. Marshall, 182
John H., 182
Lila J., 182
Melissa J., 182
WATKINS, Bennie M.,
Braxton W., Sr.,
Henry E., 50
J.R., 212
Mary B., 50
Mary Emma B., 212
William Thomas, Jr.,
109
WATSON, A.C., 124
Biphemia H., 229
D.A., 124
Ida, 185
James E., 155
Margaret E.E.
Eliott, 85
WATT, Grace F,, 102
WATTS, Allison, 77
Annie N., 171
Annie Pinson,
Bennie, 71
Bettie R., 138
Blaise Pascal,
Clara D.,, 237
B.C., 130
Edward E., 62
Eliza Hudgens,
Etta S., 160
Etta Shockley, 160
Evans Golden, 62

160

113

sr..,

182

182
182

135

137

134

224 WATTS, G. Huyu,

WEBER,
WEEKS, Alice Blakely,

WELCHEL, Donna Kay,
WELLS, Aaron,

Wesson,

138

Gladys Armstrong,
137

Grover Cleveland,

Hattie H., 62

J., William, 160

James Eugene, 130

James Hudgens, 137

James Tillman, 138

James W., 237

Jim Coon, 134

John D.W., 237

Josephine, 135

Lou Ella Pinson,
134

Louise Smith, 138

Ludie Troy, 138
Lula, 71
Marcus L., 135

Mary Olivia Boyd,
34

Mary, 183

Mattie Gentry, 62
Maybelle P., 168

Richard Clifton,

Sarah D., 164

Sarah Frances,
Walter C., 138
Walter Y., 135
William G., 62

138
134

WEATHERS, Bernard L., 52

Blanche Duvall,
David L., 52
Dessie Y., 32
Ernest M., 32
Estell H., 56
Frances C., 141
J. Sanford, 31
John R., 32

Lou N., 31
Matthew E., 32
Nina L., 52
Thomas J.,
Thomas, 31
Willie E.,

141

141, 150
32, 56
Susan M., 204

159
Alice E. Power, 158
Infant, 50
Joseph C.,
Rode, 157
Sallie E.,

159
156

WELCH, Keziah, 198

William, 198

104

132

Alvina Brooks, 132

Andrew Thomas, 17

Ann, 132

B/M,., 132

Clement "Clem," 132

Daughter, 189

Eugene H., 130

Frances, 132

Infant, 178

Irvin J.,. 130

Jane Whiteford, 132

Joel Bluford, 130

Joel Bluford, Jr.,
130

John K., 40

John R., 132

Laura A. Nickles,
130

Lawrence, 132

LULA J., 132

Margaret R.,

Sarah, 132

Willey X.,. 37

E.L., 189

Elizabeth 3

Elizabeth H., 215

Infant, 87

Laura Ann P.,

132

216

WESSON, Lula Chaney, 87
Thomas W., 87
Washington, 216

WEST, Bubie, 64
Carrie Nelson, 16
Corrie P., 200
Douglas Holmes, 16
George S., 55
J.Edward, 16
Lee, 200
Myrtle P., 55

WHAM, Alma Templeton, 85
George 8., Sr., 136
Nelle 8. 136
Nellie M., 136
Robert Brooks,

WHARTON, Alline,
Bee A., 134
Bettie B.,
Capt. Sam'l,
Dillon, 119
Edith A., 118
Flossie Butler, 118
Henry Walter, 121
Ida E., 121
Ida Mae, 121
Infant, 70, 117, 119
James Whitfield, 118
John Harris, 121
John Henry, 119
Kittie G., 134
Laura J. Harris,
Leannah H., 74
Lettie Francis, 74
Lona Lee, 118
Mandeline Sullivan,

119
Marvin T., 118
Marvin Talmadge,

137
122

121
119

119

Jr.,

Mary, 119
Mattie Puckett,
Pearl Wallace, 121
Prof. E. Murray, 118
Rev. Whitfield B.,
118
Sara Wallace, 118
Virginia Fuller
Nelson, 119
W, carl; 118
W. HENRY, 121
W.N., 74
Walter A., 70
Whitfield carlisle,
118
WHATLEY, Etta Nelson,

118

Infant, 136
John Ransom, 136
WHITAKER, N. E., 47
WHITE, Clara A., 220
1ds T.., 222
James S., 220
WHITEFORD, Annie,
David, 187
George W.,
Infant, 187
Jane A.H., 167
John J., 167
Martha F., 187
Martha G., 167
Permelia, 167
R. Abram, 187
Robert E., 167,
Robert, 167
Susannah, 187
WHITLEY, Infant,
Kate D., 229
WHITMIRE. Etta s., 53
WHITON, A. Iola, 123
WHITTEN, Chapter T., 161
WHITTLE, Clara E,, 170,
WIER, Capt.Harrison Kern 4,
Dr. Thomas 4,
Dr. Thomas Withrow 2
Elizabeth S R 2

187
167

187

228, 229

20

Fannie Ray 4,

George R. 4,

Lou Buchanan,.?2

Lt. Robert Long 4

Lt. Samuel Laurens 4,

Mary Catherine 2

Nancy Long 4,

Nannie E 2

William Preston 4,

Willie H 2

Withrow L. 4,
WIGHTMAN ,William H.,6184
WILBANKS,Clarence E.,164

Eula Nelson, 21

WILBUR, J.0.,lst Sgt.,
178

WILCUTT, F.B., 125
John R,. 171
Lillie B., 171
Rebecca, 125

WILKIE, James L., 219
Lucille Cole, 127
Ralph Austin, 127
William Clyde, 127

Wilkinson John 5

WILLARD, Hattie, 128
Infant, 64
M, 9%

MARY JANE, 9.

WILLIAMS,Charlie M., 221
Charlie W., 221
David, 45
Effie Moore,
Ellen D., 83
Hulda L., 89
Infant, 221
J. Henry, 221
James V., 87, 89
John D,, 83

John E., 243

John F., 45

105

John G., 173

John H., 164

John T., 105

Lemmuel , 45

Margaret C., 83

Margaret, 221

Mattie B., 34

Nannie I., 173

Nannie M., 221

Ray, 222

Richard W., 77

Sallie C., 221

Sam J., 221

Tom, 221

Willliam P., 221
WILLIAMSON, Agnes, 40

Dora E., 54

Dr. Thomas G., 40

Infant, 45

James, 40

Jas. G., 40

Robert L., 54

T. Elyatt, 45

M.J. Boyd, 96
WILLIS,Alva Stoddard.109

Essie Nash, 111

John Cleon, 109

W.V. (Jack), 111
WILSON, Anna R., 197

Infants, 110

J. Frank, 161

Joe Billie (Dean),

195

Linda Garrett, 195

Maggie Lanford, 76

Mary S., 161

Minnie Lee, 60

Myrtle Cagle, 77

Pearl C., 225
Thomas Mc. 197
WILLIAM J., 76

William L., 60
WINGO, Ada Eugenia B.,
155




BURYING GROUNDS & GRAVEYARDS - LAURENS, SC VOL. 1

WINGO, Edith C., 161
Eugene C., 161
James C., 155
Maggie Bell, 155
Wiley F., 155

WINN, A.G., 121
Christie Ann, 83
Connor O,, 121
D. Foster, 71
Elizabeth, 232
Henry, 71
Hillery D., 121
Lucy Eugenia, 121
S. Amanda, 172
Susan J., 231
Susanna, 231
U.W., 231
Upton W., 232

WISE, Clarence B., 61
Gladys S., 61

WIX, Benjamin F., 156
Francis A. (Tant),

161
Nell Childress Curry,
161

WOFFORD, Allie H., 185
Azile May, 101
.Cleo Cunningham,

101
Gus Cunningham,
101
Harvey 0., 78
John Albert, 101
Kate Vixon, 101
Mildred C., 78

Wolff, Elizabeth, 233
Fannie B,, 197
G.V., 234
George F., 225
Infants, 233
John 8., M. D.,

233
Virginia B., 225
WOOD, David Turner,
205
Edna Marie, 113
Infant, 40
James T., 152
Jean M., 224
Vassie Smith, 57
W. Henry, 57

WORD, A.C., 95
Herbert E., 95
Sallie A., 95

WORDE, Lillian, 95

WORKMAN, A. Allen, 129
Albert, 156
Beulah T., 174
L., 8
Carolina, 156
Elbert W., 151
Ellen M.W,, 170
Eloise B., 130
Emily C., 162
Emily E., 130
Hattie G., 154
Henry W., 130
Infant, 151, 156,

170

Ione G., 130
J. Warren, 151
James I., 8
James 1., 8
James M., 155
Jeff J., 130
Jimmie, 155
John B., 8
John C., 151,
John F., 21
John J., 129
Josephine S.E., 8
Leila B. Young,
156
Madison F,, 170
Marie, 156

INDEX
WORKMAN, Martha A., YOUNG, Nancy A., 81
149 Nannie W., 82
Nancy Caroline, 151 Robert H., 43
Nancy M., 130 Robert L., 43
8.E.J., 8 Sabina 8., 81
s.J., 149 Sallie E., 82
sallie 8., 129 Sarah A. M. E.,
Thomas M., 154 242
Vida Irene, 154 Sarah E., 80
William A., 174 Sarah Eugenia, 140
William c., 8 Sarah J., 81
WORTHER, Eter (Etta), Sarah, 81
160 Thomas Melmouth,
WORTHY,. George Joseph,
76 Uzella Z.A.E., 241
WRIGHT, Amelia, 140 William A., 82
Dr. Wms. 34 William B., 239
Eve 139 William, 81
Earl E., 220 WM., 8
Gen. Thomas, 140 YOUNGINER, Sara H.,
James H., 140 33
James, 140
John N., 34

Mes. -1, 3., 34

Nora 8., 76

Sybil T., 220

Thomas, 140

Wilbur G., 169

Henry A., 64
WYLIE, Smith, 112
YANCEY, Mary E., 39
YARBOROUGH, Alton 8.,

87

Ena Adair, 87

Harold Adair, 88
YEARGIN, Jose Calhoun,

205

Seth Andrew, 204

Uda Owens, 204

Willis W., 204
YOUNG, Ailcy, 80

Anne, 81

Anne, 82

Annie E. B., 43

Archibald, 43

Archibald, Sr.,

140

Archie R., 43

Caroline L., 43

Caroline L., 43

E.E., 8

Elizabeth A., 43

Ellen C. Hackett,

140
Esther, 176
Geo, C., 8

Geo. W., M. D., 82
George D., 177
Henderson S., 81
Henry C., 43
Infant, 8, 43, 140
Isabella M., 82
James J,, 174
James, 81
Jennie, 43

John C., 177
John Watts, 8,
John, 82

Joseph W. 1,
Josephine, 43
Joshua L., 43
Kittie M., 177
Leland W., 81
Leon, 88

Lutie, 43

Major Samuel, 8
Margaret L., 240
Maria A., 43
Mary M., 177
Mattie F., 174
Mozell W., 43
Mrs. Nancy, 140
Mrs. S.E. 88
Myrtle 8., 51
N.A., 80

21






